SBL INFRATECH LIMITED

CIN: L70102DL2015PLC283877 Registered Office: Shop No 160 1st Floor Vardhmaan Fourtune Mall GTK Ind Area Landmark Hans Cinema Hall, Delhi – 110033 Corporate Office: 1214, 12TH Floor Ship Zaveri Samrud ,NR Shyamal Cross Road satellite Polytechnic, Ahmadabad City, Gujarat, India, 380015 Email Id: info@sblinfra.com Website: www.sblinfra.com Mobile No.: 9873732329 Phone No.: 011-46681551

Date: 30.12.2024

To,

The Manager (Listing)Company Symbol: SBLIBSE LimitedScrip Code: 543366Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,ISIN: INE0DLM01024Dalal Street, Mumbai,Maharashtra-400001

<u>Subject: Outcome of the Board meeting pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015</u>

Dear Sir/Madam,

In terms of provisions of Regulation 30 (read with Part A of Schedule III) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, this is to inform you that the Board of Directors at their Meeting held on **30.12.2024** at the Registered office of the company situated at Shop No 160 1st Floor Vardhmaan Fourtune Mall, GTK Ind Area Landmark Hans Cinema Hall, Jahangir Puri A Block, North West Delhi, India-110033, has considered and approved the following matter:

A) Increase in the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from INR 1,00,00,000 (Rupees One Crore only) to INR 20,00,000 (Rupees Twenty Crore only) and consequential alteration of Memorandum of Association of the Company in this regard.

B) Fund raising of an amount not exceeding INR 49,95,00,000/- (Indian Rupees Forty Nine Crores and Ninety Five Lakhs Only), through issuing Equity Shares by way of Rights Issue to the eligible equity shareholders of the Company as on Record date (to be notified subsequently within due course), in accordance with applicable laws, including the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2018, as amended, SEBI Listing Regulations, along with relevant circulars issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India, Companies Act, 2013. ("Rights Issue").

Necessary information in respect of issuance of securities as per SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated September 9, 2015 read with Regulation 30 -Para A of Part A of schedule III of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended from time to time are annexed herewith as **Annexure A**.

C) Shifting of the registered office of the Company from "NCT Delhi" to State of "Gujarat" and consequential alteration of Memorandum of Association of the Company in this regard.

SBL INFRATECH LIMITED

CIN: L70102DL2015PLC283877 Registered Office: Shop No 160 1st Floor Vardhmaan Fourtune Mall GTK Ind Area Landmark Hans Cinema Hall, Delhi – 110033 Corporate Office: 1214, 12TH Floor Ship Zaveri Samrud ,NR Shyamal Cross Road satellite Polytechnic, Ahmadabad City, Gujarat, India, 380015 Email Id: info@sblinfra.com Website: www.sblinfra.com Mobile No.: 9873732329 Phone No.: 011-46681551

D) To conduct an Extra Ordinary General Meeting on 24th January 2025 at 12:30 P.M. through Video Conferencing /Other Audio-Visual Means

The meeting of board of Directors commenced at 04:30 P.M. and concluded at 05:00 P.M.

Kindly take the above information in your records and oblige.

Thanking You,

For and on behalf of SBL Infratech Limited

Ankit Sharma Managing Director DIN: 07238593

SBL INFRATECH LIMITED

CIN: L70102DL2015PLC283877 Registered Office: Shop No 160 1st Floor Vardhmaan Fourtune Mall GTK Ind Area Landmark Hans Cinema Hall, Delhi – 110033 Corporate Office: 1214, 12TH Floor Ship Zaveri Samrud ,NR Shyamal Cross Road satellite Polytechnic, Ahmadabad City, Gujarat, India, 380015 Email Id: info@sblinfra.com Website: www.sblinfra.com Mobile No.: 9873732329 Phone No.: 011-46681551

Annexure A

The details as required under Schedule III of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMD/4/2015 dated 9th September, 2015 are given as under: -

S. No.	Particular	Details
1	Type of Securities Proposed to be issued	Equity shares of face value of Rs. 10/- each
		(Equity Shares)
2	Type of Issuance	Right Issue of Equity Shares
3	Total no. of Securities proposed to be	One shares shall be given for every One
	issued	existing share held i.e. 1:1
4	the total amount for which the securities will be issued	Upto Rs. 49,95,00,000/- (Approx.)

The detailed terms of right issue including the procedure for applying in the right issue will be specified in the letter of offer which will be sent by the company to the eligible shareholders holding equity shares of the Company as on the record date in due course.